7	Book No					
	Manipur State form No.	٧				



Page	No	 	•		•	
1 450						

# FIRST INFORMATION

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION-SAIKUL

Sub-Division: Saikul

District: Kangpokpi

FIR No. 10(5)2024 SKL -PS, U/s 147/148/447/448/506/427/435/436/34IPC & 25(1-C) Arms Act. Corres

FIR 0(5) 2024 SMG-PS U/s -do-

Date & Hour of Occurance: 03/05/2023 at 7:30 pm

Date and hour when reportedPlace of occurance & distance from Police Station11/05/2024 At 10:45amAt Ekou Bazar Imphal- East District about 4Km South from Saikul-PS	Date of despatch from Police Station 11/05/2024
---	---

NB: A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of

ttested by signature of the officer recording it.

nformation and attest Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of the offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Laishram Bojen Singh (41) yrs S/o Laishram Yaima Meitei of Ekou Bazar, Imphal- East District  O.E. Attached  Officer-in-Charge Saikul Police Station Officer-in-Charge Saikul Police Station Kangpokpi District, Marge	Unknown persons holding arms with deadly weapons numbering about 1000 suspected to be Kuki community from different villages	Punishable:- Punishment for rioting, rioting arms with deadly weapons, unlawful assembly, criminal trespass, house trespass, criminal intimidation mischief by fire, ischief causing damaged common intention with arms U/s 147/148/447/448/506/ 427/435/436/34IPC & 25(1-C) Arms Act.		ASI T. Shonsek will investigate the case.

Signed: Insp Md: Rayu Khan

Designation Oc/ Saikul - PS.

Officer-in-Charge Saikul Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipu: This report is re-treated as an OE of an FIR NO 10 (5) 2024 SKL-PS UIS 147/148/447/448/506/427/ 435/436/34/PC & 25(1-C) A. Act Covresp TO FIR NO 0(5) 202 4 SMG-PS U/S doi

To,

The Officer in charge Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur

Subject:- Report.

Sir,

OT 11/5/2024 Officer-In-Charge Saikul Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

I the undersigned have the honour to state that on 03/05/2023 at around 7:30 pm some unknown persons holding arms with deadly weapons numbering about 1000 suspected to be Kuki Community from different villages entered at Ekou Village, and started damaged my house and house hold properties by burning which was located at Ekou Bazar, Manipur, PS-Saikul.

I could not report in time regarding the incident due to I was engaged in Foreign anguage Course in ARTC & School, Shokhuvi (Nagaland) for Myanmar language course SL.no.10 (10<sup>th</sup> April 2023 to 6<sup>th</sup> april 2024).

The following properties were damaged / burnt during the incident:-

- 1. One Kutcha House Rs. 10 lakhs!
- 2. Gold (5 San)- Rs. 75 thousand.
- 3. Furniture item Rs. 2 lakhs.
- 4. Other household properties Rs.3 Lakhs.

The above mentioned damaged properties are worth about Rs.15,75,000-/ (Fifteen Lakhs Seventyfive Thousand)/- only.

Dated:- The 3<sup>th</sup> May, 2024

# Enclosed

Movement Order

Yours faithfully

(Laishram Bojen Singh) 41 years, S/o. Laishram Yaima Singh Ekou Bazar, PS- Saikul.

#9436682184

This report is treated as an OE of O (zero) FIR No. O (OS) 2024 SMG-PS Uls: 147/148/447/448/508/427/435/436/ 34 IPC and 25 (1-C) A. Act.

> OC/SMG-PS Dt: 5/05/2024 Officer-In-Charge Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District

#### RESTRICTED

### TELE NO: 08009164649 (COMDT), 09402402750 (2IC), 8837059215 (ADJT), 08131947655 (SM)

### OFFICE OF THE COMMANDANT 25 ASSAM RIFLES PIN-932025, C/O 99 APO

### MOVEMENT ORDER

No G/5004967 Rank Rfn/GD Name L Bojen Singh of 25 Assam Rifles proceed to FLS, Sukhovi. 1.

: For attending Myanmar Language Course Ser No 10 commencing wef **Purpose** 2.

10 Apr 23 to 06 Apr 24.

06 Apr 2023 (FN/AN) Date of departure 3. : Of Apr 2023 (FN/AN)

Date of of SORS : HQ 6 Sect AR letter No I. 12321/GS(Trg)/2022/38 dt 09 Jun 22. 4. Auth for Mov 5.

190995 **VCard No** 6.

On arrival at destination he/they will report to Concern Auth for further duties. 7.

He/they will strictly observe mil discipline & anti malaria precaution on throughout the journey. Mil matters will not be discussed with un-authorized pers enroute.

In case if any difficulty enroute, he/they will report to MCO/CMP or, if not available, to the station master for assistance on production of this mov order as auth letter.

(Biftu Tamang)

Capt Adjt for Comdt

Office copy/M Wtr 2

RESTRICTED